

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT**

Nos. ED108193, ED108223

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Plaintiff/Appellant/Respondent,

v.

LAMAR JOHNSON,

Defendant/Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis City

Hon. Elizabeth Hogan

Cause No. 22941-03706A-01

**BRIEF OF LEGAL POST-CONVICTION SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE'S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL**

PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.

Jennifer Merrigan, #56733

Jenny West Love Osborne

1901 S. 9th Street, 510

Philadelphia Pa 19148

(888) 532-0897

(888) 543-4964 (fax)

j.merrigan@phillipsblack.org

j.osborne@phillipsblack.org

Kristin Swain, #68429

Saint Louis University School of Law

100 N. Tucker Blvd, Ste. 750

St. Louis, Mo 63101

(888) 532-0897

(888) 543-4964 (fax)

k.swain@phillipsblack.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Legal Post-Conviction Scholars

Table of Contents

IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. In cases of actual innocence involving constitutional violations at trial, courts must provide the trial prosecutor with a forum to fulfill constitutional and ethical obligations to seek justice.....	8
A. The St. Louis Circuit Attorney is an elected, quasi-judicial officer with the power and duty to free the innocent.....	9
B. The Circuit Court is equally obliged to correct a fundamental miscarriage of justice.....	10
II. Missouri law provides the procedural mechanisms by which the Circuit Court can exercise its equitable authority.....	17
A. Missouri Supreme Court Rule 29.11.....	17
B. Missouri Supreme Court Rule 91.....	20
C. Missouri Supreme Court Rule 74.06.....	25
III. Regardless of the procedural vehicle invoked, Missouri courts have historically accommodated prosecutors’ ethical responsibility to free the innocent.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arnold v. State</i> , 552 S.W.2d 289 (Mo. App. 1977).....	31
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	8
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	12, 13, 15
<i>Clay v. Dormire</i> , 37 S.W.3d 214 (Mo. banc 2000).....	14
<i>Cotleur v. Danziger</i> , 870 S.W.2d 234 (Mo. banc 1994)	30
<i>Cozart v. Mazda Distribs. (Gulf), Inc.</i> , 861 S.W.2d 347 (Mo. App. 1993)	29
<i>Dearing v. State</i> , No. WD31642, LEXIS 3677 (Mo. App. 1981).....	31
<i>Engel v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	8, 28
<i>Ex Parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830)	28
<i>Ferguson v. Dormire</i> , 413 S.W.3d 40 (Mo. App. 2013).....	25, 26
<i>Frank v. Magnum</i> 237 U.S. 309 (1915)	29
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	13, 28
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	36
<i>Hitchinson v. Steinke</i> , 353 S.W.2d 137 (Mo. App. 1962).....	25
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	9, 36
<i>In Re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	14
<i>In the Interest of D.C.C.</i> , 971 S.W.2d 843 (Mo. App. 1998).....	30
<i>In the Interest of R.R.R. M.C. v. R.J.R. and R.R.</i> , 236 S.W.3d 103 (Mo. App. 2007)	29
<i>Inmates of Attica Corr. Facility v. Rockefeller</i> , 477 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1973)	10
<i>J.C.W. ex rel. Webb v. Wyciskalla</i> , 275 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. banc 2009).....	13, 14, 21
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963)	12
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> , 254 S.W.2d 260 (Mo. App. 1953).....	34
<i>K & K Investments, Inc. v. McCoy</i> , 875 S.W.2d 593 (Mo. App. 1994).....	33
<i>Kerth v. Polestar Entertainment</i> , 325 S.W.3d 373 (Mo. App. 2010)	32
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 384 F.Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	31
<i>Lewis v. Erickson</i> , 946 F.2d 1361 (8th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1963)	17
<i>Mathers v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 265 S.W.3d 387 (Mo. App. 2008).....	30
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 46 (1991)	27
<i>McIntosh v. Haynes</i> , 545 S.W.2d 647 (Mo. 1977).....	12, 13, 35
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	17, 18
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935);	18
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	9, 14, 16, 29
<i>Payne v. Markeson</i> , 414 S.W.3d 530 (Mo. App. 2013).....	19

Platt v. Platt, 815 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. App. 1991) 33

Roath v. State, 998 S.W.2d 590 (1999)..... 35

Robb v. Connolly, 111 U.S. 624 (1884)..... 18

Sanders v. Sullivan, 863 F.2d 218 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 18

Sanders v. United States, 373 U.S. 1 (1963)..... 15

Schlup v. Delo, 513 U.S. 298 (1995) 14, 15, 20, 27

Smith v. Smith, 524 S.W. 3d 95 (Mo. App. 2017)..... 33

State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper, 102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 14, 27, 28

State ex rel. Engel v. Dormire, 304 S.W.3d 120 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 26

State ex rel. Heartland Title Servs. v. Harrell, 500 S.W.3d 239 (Mo. 2016) 24

State ex rel. Houston v. Malen, 864 S.W.2d 427 (Mo. App. 1993)..... 32

State ex rel. Koster v. Green, 388 S.W.3d 603 (Mo. App. 2012) 26

State ex rel. Koster v. McElwain, 340 S.W.3d 221 (Mo. App. 2011)..... 27

State ex rel. Neville v. Grate 443 S.W.3d 688 (Mo. App. 2014) 25

State ex rel. Nixon v. Daugherty, 186 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. banc 2006) 34

State ex rel. Woodworth v. Denney, 396 S.W.3d 330 (Mo. banc 2013) 26

State v. Carroll, 817 S.W.2d 289 (Mo. App. 1991)..... 24

State v. Garner, 976 S.W.2d 57 (Mo. App. 1998)..... 21

State v. Harrison, 276 S.W. 2d 222 (Mo. 1955)..... 31

State v. Mooney, 670 S.W. 2d 510 (Mo. App. 1984)..... 11, 20, 22, 23

State v. Scott, 492 S.W. 2d 168 (Mo. App. 1973)..... 31

State v. Stodulski, 298 S.W. 2d 420 (Mo. Div. 1 1957)..... 32

State v. Terry, 304 S.W.3d 105, 108-09 (Mo. Banc 2010) passim

State v. Williams 504 S.W.3d 194 (Mo. App. 2016)..... 21

State v. Williams, 673 S.W.2d 847 (Mo. App. 1984)..... passim

State v. Young, 943 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. App. 1997)..... 22

Vicory v. State, 117 S.W.3d 158 (Mo. App. 2003) 34

Williams v. Williams, 932 S.W.2d 904 (Mo. App. 1996) 32

Worley v. Worley, 19 S.W.3d 127 (Mo. banc 2000) 19

Rules & Statutes

Mo. Stat. Ann.§ 509.250 19

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 29.11 19

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 74.06 30, 32

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 91 23, 24, 25

Treatises

Eric M. Freedman, MAKING HABEAS WORK: A LEGAL HISTORY (2018) 11
William S. Church, A TREATISE ON THE WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS (2d ed. 1893)..... 23

Constitutional Provisions

MO. CONST. ART. V, § 14 12, 30
